
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Vicky Hobart (Chairman) 

The Director of Community and Children's Services 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Jon Averns 
Superintendent Norma Collicott 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Simon Murrells 
 
Three vacancies (to be appointed by the Court of Common Council on 
Thursday 17 January 2013) 
 
Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee (or their representative) 
Chairman of Port Health and Environmental Services Committee (or their 
representative) 
 

 

 
Enquiries: Caroline Webb 

tel. no 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2. MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2012. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. LOCAL PHARMACY COMMITTEE PRESENTATION 
 Presentation by Martin Crisp, Local Pharmacy Committee. 
 For Information 

 
4. NHS OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK AND CCG PRIORITIES 
 Report by Paul Haigh, Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
5. PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT ALLOCATIONS AND COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (to follow). 
 For Information 

 
6. CITY AND HACKNEY HEALTH PROTECTION COMMITTEE AND THE NEW 

HEALTH EMERGENCY PLANNING AND RESPONSE ARRANGEMENTS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

(to follow). 
 For Information 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON LINK'S MID-YEAR REPORT (APRIL - OCTOBER 2012) 
 Report of the City of London LINk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 58) 

 
8. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
9. THE LONDON HEALTHY WORKPLACE CHARTER 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
10. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND HEALTH DAY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 84) 

 
 
 



3 
 

11. CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 
 Derek Read, Department of the Built Environment, to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2012. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
15. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 7 November 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2012 at 2.00pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Vicky Hobart (Chairman) 
Joy Hollister (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Jon Averns 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Simon Murrells 
 
Officers: 
Ignacio Falcon - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Webb - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Haigh - City & Hackney Pathfinder CCG 

Farrah Hart - Community and Children's Services Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Sarah Greenwood 
Dr Chor Chuan 

- Community and Children's Services 
- GP at the Neaman Practice 
  

  

In Attendance 
Rorie Jeffries      -    NHS North East London and the City 
Durka Dougall      -    NHS North East London and the City 
Tim Sims       -    Fiona Reed Associates 
Fiona Grant     
[...]
eme and the residents who 
have become members of the leisure centre that could be referred. 
 
Members agreed that it was positive to see preventative measures being taken. 
Once the patient had completed the 12 week activity plan, they would be 
followed up after six and 12 months to find out if they had carried on the 
exercise plan. Fusion was looking at providing tailored membership to assist in 
continued engagement. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

9. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS TRANSITION UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the progress made by the City of London 
Corporation and the London Borough of Hackney to transition the existing 
public health contracts currently managed by NHS North East London and the 
City. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. LICENSING MATTERS  
The Board received reports of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
in relation to the Code of Good Practice for licensed premises, the Code of 
Good Practice traffic light system and the Licensing Policy 2012.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. CLEAN AIR IN LONDON  
The Board received a letter from Simon Burkett, Found and Director of Clean 
Air in London. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

Page 4



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item No. Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
   16                    2  

              17       - 
 
 

14. SUICIDES IN THE CITY  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in relation to suicides in the City. 
 

15. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS  
There was one item of non-public urgent business. 
 

 
 
Th
[...]
. 

• City has a high (79%) but declining proportion of residents who are 
‘White’.  The proportion that is ‘Asian’ has risen to 13%. 

• City has a higher proportion (88%) of residents who consider their 
health to be ‘Good’ compared with the 2001 figure of 84%.  The 2011 
figure for Greater London is 84%. 

Page 60



• The proportion of City residents providing unpaid care for others 
remains broadly unchanged at 7.8%.     
 

4.  The initial City of london report is available on the website  
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/environment-and-

planning/planning/development-and-population-information/demography-and-

housing/Pages/default.aspx  

 
 

Update on Public Health and Community and Children’s Services 

Staffing Structures  

 
5. The Public Health team moved to the London Borough of Hackney on the 

14th January and are based at the Hackney Service Centre.  They are 
supporting both the LB Hackney and the City of London Corporation and 
are taking part in induction events at both organisations, including 
attending the Health and Wellbeing Board today. 
 

6. In preparation for the transfer of the public health function to the City of 
London and the senior management restructure within Community and 
Children’s Services, the Strategy and Performance team will have a new 
staffing structure in place for April 2013.  Initial consultations have taken 
place with affected staff on the proposed structure and with the public 
health team.  
   

7. The City of London, LB Hackney and LB Newham have agreed to seek a 
single Director of Public Health (DPH) who will take the lead  in the 
statutory  DPH requiremetns across all three areas. A job description is 
being developed and discussed with the Faculty of  Public Health.   Once 
the senior management team are appointed,  further consultation on the 
lower grade structure will commence. 
 

8. Contact: Neal Hounsell (020 7332 1638) 
 

Handbook, Governance Structure and Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Function 

 
9. The Common Council of the City of London formally agreed to establish 

the City’s Health & Wellbeing Board as one of the City Corporation’s 
committees with effect from April 2013. The proposals had been 
previously agreed by the Community and Children's Services, Port Health 
& Environmental Services and Policy & Resources Committees – the 

Page 61



Chairmen of each of these will take a seat on the H&WB or nominate a 
representative.  

 
10. Work is on-going to produce a Health & Wellbeing Board Handbook. 

The idea is that the handbook should feature a binder system so Members 
are able to add on sheets of information as the work of the Board evolves. 
Initially, the Handbook will contain documents such as a list of Members, 
Terms of Reference, Statutory Duties and Responsibilities, Meeting 
Dates, References to the Key Partners, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Discussions with 
Members will take place as part of the Board development day on the 6th 
February.  
 

11. Contact officer is Iggi Falcon (020 7332 1405)  
 

STI epidemiology in London - HPA Annual Review: 2011 

 
12. The report notes that the London has the highest rate of acute STIs in 

England, and that there have been recent rises in rates of diagnosis. This 
may be partially attributable to increased test sensitivity; national STI 
screening programmes, and levels of unsafe sexual behaviour. Men who 
have sex with men are a group who account for a disproportionate 
number of STI diagnoses, and this is particularly the case in the City of 
London. 

 
13. The overall STI diagnosis rate for the City of London, given in Figure 6 

of the report, is slightly misleading. It is presented as 1,338 diagnoses per 
100,000 population; however, as this is based on 99 diagnoses from a 
population of 7,400, the confidence interval (range of uncertainty) for this 
rate is from 1,074 to 1,601. The average for London is 1,245, which is 
i
[...]
vironmental Health team has allocated resource to promoting the Charter, 
and supporting businesses through the process, until April 2014. Uptake and 
effectiveness of the charter for City businesses will be reviewed at the end of the 
2013/14 work year and reported back to the Board. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note this report and its contents 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Workforce health will be an area of public health responsibility for local 

authorities from 1st April 2013. For the City, this issue is particularly important, 
due to the sheer volume of workers in the Square Mile. 

 
2. Nationally, 175 million working days were lost to illness in 20061. Health 

related productivity losses are estimated to cost the UK’s economy about £30 
billion per year1 – with the City of London’s contribution to the national income 
estimated at 2.4% of the total2, this would translate into losses to employers in 
the Square Mile of £720 million per year. 

 

                                            
1
 Black, C. Working for a Healthier Tomorrow 

2
 Office for National Statistics and Oxford Economics 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



3. Health and Safety Executive (HSE) figures suggest that around a quarter of 
days lost through absence may be due to work-related ill-health3. In the 
finance sector, up to 70% of work-related ill health may be attributable to 
mental ill health (including stress, depression and anxiety)4. 

 
4. For employers, this results in ill health-related productivity losses and 

associated costs of staff turnover, loss of skills base, downtime, recruitment 
and re-training. 

 
5. The business case for investing in health and wellbeing includes: 

• corporate social responsibility; improving the quality of life of the workforce 
and their families as well as of the local community and society at large; 

• competition; in a competitive labour market there is pressure on employers 
to distinguish themselves in order to attract and keep quality staff; and 

• high costs; for some it has become clear that, unless an initiative is 
introduced, the costs of sickness absence could threaten the business 
itself. 

 
6. Work is generally good for both physical and mental health and well-being5. 

Having an employer who encourages a healthy workplace, and discourages 
unhealthy working practices can impact upon an individual’s health. 

 
7. Smoking, drinking and obesity, have a significant impact on health conditions 

experienced by the working age population. These can impact on high blood 
pressure, diabetes, coronary heart disease and respiratory diseases such as 
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) 6.  

 
8. Other common conditions affecting the working age population are mental 

illness and musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) which, along with cardio-
respiratory conditions, account for two-thirds of sickness absence, long-term 
incapacity and early retirement. 

 
In the City 
9. City worker health research showed high rates of smoking and alcohol 

consumption amongst City workers, as well as high levels of concern about 
stress, anxiety and depression.  

 
The London Healthy Workplace Charter  
(Previously called The Workplace Wellbeing Charter) 
 
10. In September 2011, the City of London was invited to be a pilot area for the 

Department of Health’s Workplace Wellbeing Charter. This scheme was 
piloted to City businesses by Environmental Health Officers, working 
alongside the Healthy City Development Manager within the City of London. 

                                            
3
 Health and safety statistics 2006/07, Health and Safety Executive. 

4
 Health and Occupation Reporting Network (THOR), a research programme of the Occupational and Environmental Health 
Research Group of the University of Manchester 
5
 Waddell, G. and Burton A.K. (2006), Is work good for your health and well-being?, 
London: TSO (The Stationery Office). 
6
 Waddel and Burton (200
[...]
creditation as a London Healthy Workplace).  

 
25. The charter is also a useful tool for smaller and medium sized enterprises, 

which are likely to be the organisations which need most help and guidance. It 
was felt by Environmental Health Officers that targeting the charter at SMEs, 
as an information resource and “something to strive towards”, would most 
probably do more in improving workplace health than focussing on large 
employers like Deloitte, who are already fully engaged with this agenda. 

 
Next steps 

 
26. The GLA hopes that the Healthy Workplace Charter will continue to be used 

across London to engage businesses and help them to improve their 
workplace health practice.  

Page 68



 
27. The Environmental Health team has allocated resource to promoting the 

Charter, and supporting businesses through the process, until April 2014. 
Uptake and effectiveness of the charter for City businesses will be reviewed at 
the end of the 2013/14 work year and reported back to the Board. 

 
28. Locally, the Environmental Health team will be organising an event so City 

businesses can find out about the charter and how they can use it to tackle 
some of the key health issues for workers in the City, with an emphasis on 
stress, anxiety and depression. The team is adopting NHS Westminster’s 
approach, by sending out an email to organisations put forward by other 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Teams. The charter may also 
be promoted through PRO; using Deloitte as a case study for an article in City 
AM or similar.  

 
Conclusion 

 
29. The Healthy Workplace Charter has had a promising start, and could be used 

as one of the tools used to encourage City of London Workplaces to look after 
the health of their employees. 

 
Appendices 
None 

 
Farrah Hart, Healthy City Development Manager 
 
T: 020 7332 1907 
E: farrah.hart@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2013 

Subject:  

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Health Day 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update on the progress of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) consultation, as well as the Health Day. 

The JHWS consultation is underway, and will continue to progress until April. 

The City Health Day is currently being planned for February 14th 20-13, and aims to 
engage with City workers, residents, employers and members. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note this report and its contents 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. This report provides an update on the progress of the Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy consultation, as well as the Health Day, planned for 
February 14th 2013. 

 
Current Position 

 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
2. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been presented to the following 

committees: 

Community and Children’s Services 8th November 2012 
Port Health and Environmental Services  13th November 2012 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee 20th November 2012 
Energy and Sustainability Sub Committee 3rd December 2012 
 

3. Additionally it has appeared at, or is scheduled to appear at, the following 
meetings and events: 

Transport and Sustainability Forum 6th December 2012 
Rough Sleepers Strategy Group 17th December 2012 
Health and Wellbeing Libraries meeting 10th January 2013 

Agenda Item 10

Page 71



LINk Steering Group Meeting 21st January 2013 
Mansell Street Community Health Day 2nd February 2013 

 

4. Comments received back so far include the need for a clear action plan and 
various small corrections and clarifications to the text. 

5. The details of the strategy consultation have been uploaded onto the City’s 
public consultation database, and paper copies of the strategy draft and 
consultation questionnaire are being held in 
[...]
rity ethnic. 

 

Do you consider yourself as belonging to one of these groups? 

 

�  Yes, I am under 25 

�  Yes, I am a carer 

�  Yes, I am disabled 

�  Yes, I am of pension age 

�  Yes, I am black or minority ethnic 

 

Page 84



Agenda Item 14

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Actions from Last Meeting
	4 NHS outcomes framework and CCG priorities
	Outcomes Framework 2013

	7 City of London LINk's Mid-Year Report (April - October 2012)
	8 Update Report
	9 The London Healthy Workplace Charter
	10 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Health Day
	Appendix 1 - Draft Communications Plan
	Appendix 2 - Health and Wellbeing Questionnaire

	14 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 23 January 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 23 January 2013 at 
1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Vicky Hobart (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Simon Murrells 
Gareth Moore 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
John Tomlinson 
 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Natasha Dogra 
Nestor Alfonzo Santamaria 
Gary Locker 
Neal Hounsell 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Haigh - City & Hackney Pathfinder CCG 

Farrah Hart - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services Department 

Sarah Greenwood - Community and Children's Services Department 

Carla Keegans 
Rachel Sambells 
Lisa Russell 

- Community and Children's Services Department 
- Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Derek Read 
Giles French 
 
In Attendance 
Martin Crisp 
Amarjeet Panesar 
Beneeta Shah 
Dr Chor 
Serena Luchenski 
Judith Grey 
 
Observing 
Members of the City and 
Hackney Public Health Team 
 
 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Public Relations 
 
 
-  CEO City & Hackney LPC 
-  Chauhan Chemists 
-  Boots Plc 
-  Neaman Practice 
-  Public Health Specialist Trainee  
-  Public Health Contracts Assistance, LB Hackney 
 
 



2. MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Governance Arrangements – The Board was informed that the Chairman of 
Policy and Resources Committee would be nominating a Member to represent 
him on the Board in due course. 
 
Mapping of Health Services in the City of London – The Board asked that the 
updated recommendations be circulated to Members. 
 

3. LOCAL PHARMACY COMMITTEE PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation from Members of the Local Pharmacy 
Committee and local Pharmacies regarding how health and wellbeing services 
were delivered in the City. 
 
The Board were informed that the estimated number of visits an adult will make 
to a pharmacy every year was 14. There were 16 community pharmacies 
across the City and 19 services other than dispensing were offered by 
community pharmacy to patients across City and Hackney. 
 
Members questioned whether services were publicised within the City. Officers 
informed Members that services were generally commissioned for residents 
and were therefore not widely advertised - they relied on referrals and word of 
mouth, but would follow up this point to ensure services were well advertised 
within the square mile.   
 
In response to a question from Members, Officers said they did not send GPs 
the details of patients who visited local chemists for services. This was mainly 
due to data protection issues and patient confidentiality. Members queried 
whether a centralised database would help GPs track services used by their 
patients in local chemists. Officers said this would allow GPs to recognise 
issues such as repeat prescriptions for the same issues. GPs could then offer 
advice to the patient and help resolve the issue. However, this would require 
consent from the patient.  
 
Officers informed Members that if their patient was not registered with a GP 
they were encouraged to do so, and encouraged to discuss their concerns with 
their doctor. Officers agreed that this communication link was vital and they 
would continue to encourage their service users to visit their GP about 
persistent use of their services.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

4. NHS OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK AND CCG PRIORITIES  
The Board considered a report of the City of Hackney Pathfinder Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 



Paul Haigh introduced the report and informed Members about a new initiative 
from the Department of Health to improve quality in three local issues of priority 
to earn a grant of up to £2 million. Officers informed the Board that it was 
necessary for the CCG to identify three local area indicators to improve on. The 
current areas of poor performance were outlined by the officer and discussions 
ensued regarding which areas Members considered a priority. The Board 
agreed that whilst all areas of poor performance must be improved the following 
three areas had been highlighted by the CCG Clinical Executive and took 
priority: 

- Proportion of people feeling supported to manage their condition 
- Patient reported outcomes for elective knee replacements  
- Improving dementia diagnosis rate 
 

Officers informed the Board that work would now commence on setting new 
targets and agreeing action plans for to improve these areas of local priority. 
 
RESOLVED: the Board agreed the local priorities as recommended by the 
CCG Clinical Executive. 
 

5. PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT ALLOCATIONS AND COMMISSIONING 
INTENTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Children and Community 
Services and Members were advised about the transfer of public health 
functions and related funding from primary care trusts to local authorities, 
effective from April 2013.  
 
Officers informed the Board that the levels of transferred funding the City of 
London Corporation (CoLC) was expected to receive in 2013/14 and 2014/15 
and the current position on the commissioning arrangement for the transferred 
public health contracts which CoLC would be responsible for. In response to a 
query from Members, officers said the funding was ring-fenced to be used on 
public health services only.  
 
Officers had been working closely with the City and Hackney Public Health 
Transition Board to assess the volume of functions and services currently 
delivered. The Board was informed that services would continue to be provided 
under contract by a range of providers including GP practices, pharmacies, 
hospitals, City and Hackney Substance Misuse Partnerships, and by a wide 
range of community and voluntary services. Services provided currently 
included: 
• Alcohol and drug misuse 
• Immunisation 
• HIV and sexual health 
• Smoking cessation 
• Dental health 
• Health checks and health improvement 
• Nutrition, obesity and physical activity 
• Prevention, detection and infection control 
• Mental health. 
 



Officers informed Members that contracts for these services had now been 
valued and categorised according to local need and specific commissioning 
requirements.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. Members noted the report and the City of London Public Health 
Allocation for 2013/14 and 2014/15noted the report and; 

2. Members noted that the Health and Well Being Board would need seek 
permission from Community and Children’s Services to delegate 
authority to the Town Clerk and Chairman and Deputy Chairman to enter 
into contractual and other legal agreements as were necessary to give 
effect to the transfer of public health contracts by that date to implement 
these contractual arrangements from 1 April 2013. 

 
 

6. CITY AND HACKNEY HEALTH PROTECTION COMMITTEE AND THE NEW 
HEALTH EMERGENCY PLANNING AND RESPONSE ARRANGEMENTS  
The Board received an update on the current changes to the health emergency 
planning and response arrangements as they related to the City of London. 
Officers informed Members of the details of the City and Hackney Health 
Protection Forum, which was an evolution of the well-established City and 
Hackney Multi Agency Pandemic Flu Planning Group. 
 
Officers informed Members that at present, the City of London (jointly with the 
London Borough of Hackney) operated a multi-agency forum called the City 
and Hackney Multi Agency Pandemic Flu Planning Group. The group was 
originally created to plan and support the response to an Influenza pandemic 
and demonstrated its effectiveness during the response to the 2009 flu 
pandemic. The group had since expanded its remit to cover the full scope of 
health emergency planning. It was anticipated that this group will continue its 
good work and transition to a new “City and Hackney Health Protection Forum”. 
 
The new arrangements for health emergency planning and response would 
begin to take shape soon. In preparation for this, the Public Health Team in 
the NHS North East London and the City cluster, guided by the Director of 
Public Health (Dr Lesley Mountford) would begin to design and develop the 
concept of a Health Protection Forum, in conjunction with the local Contingency 
Planning Teams for the City of London and the London Borough of Hackney. 
 
The Board were informed that NHS North East London and the City Local 
Public Health Team would convene a workshop on 22 January 2013 to inform 
all partner organisations of the changes during the Public Health transition and 
to ensure they all understand their roles and responsibilities during a health 
emergency. At this workshop, the organisers would seek to help stakeholders 
to identify their roles and responsibilities within the new arrangements for 
Health Protection and discuss the terms of reference and purpose of the Health 
Protection Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 



1. Members noted the contents of the report and supported the formation of 
the City and Hackney Health Protection Forum and; 

2. Members noted the evolving role of Health and Wellbeing Boards with 
regards to emergency planning and emergency response as the system 
evolves over time. 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON LINK'S MID-YEAR REPORT (APRIL - OCTOBER 2012)  

The Board received the mid-year report of City of London LINk. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing Members with an overview of key updates to subjects of 
interest to the Board where a full report is not necessary.  
 
The City of London, LB Hackney and LB Newham agreed to seek a single 
Director of Public Health (DPH) who would take the lead in the statutory DPH 
requirements across all three areas. A job description was being developed and 
discussed with the Faculty of Public Health. Once the senior management team 
were appointed, further consultation on the lower grade structure would 
commence. Members were informed that interviews for the role of the Director 
of Public Health would be taking place in week commencing 4th March 2013.  
 
The Board were informed that the Public Health team moved to the London 
Borough of Hackney on the 14th January and were based at the Hackney 
Service Centre. They were supporting both the LB Hackney and the City of 
London Corporation and were taking part in induction events at both 
organisations. 
 
The Chairman Vicky Hobart indicated that the Public Health Senior 
Management team had expressed concern that the proposed new 
arrangements for Public Health in Hackney and the City of London would not 
provide sufficient capacity or professional leadership for the function locally. 
 
Officers informed Members that work was on-going to produce a Health & 
Wellbeing Board Handbook. Initially, the Handbook will contain documents 
such as a list of Members, Terms of Reference, Statutory Duties and 
Responsibilities, Meeting Dates, References to the Key Partners, the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
Discussions with Members would take place as part of the Board development 
day on the 6th February 2013. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

9. THE LONDON HEALTHY WORKPLACE CHARTER  
The Board received an update on the London Healthy Workplace Charter, 
which had been piloted in the City of London. The charter was designed to 
provide a framework for businesses to improve workplace health for their 



employees. So far, one large business in the City has successfully achieved a 
charter accreditation for Excellence. The Environmental Health team has 
allocated resource to promoting the Charter, and supporting businesses 
through the process, until April 2014. Uptake and effectiveness of the charter 
for City businesses would be reviewed at the end of the 2013/14 work year and 
reported back to the Board. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that City worker health research showed high 
rates of smoking and alcohol consumption amongst City workers, as well as 
high levels of concern about stress, anxiety and depression. The business case 
for investing in health and wellbeing includes: 
• corporate social responsibility; improving the quality of life of the workforce 
and their families as well as of the local community and society at large; 
• competition; in a competitive labour market there is pressure on employers 
to distinguish themselves in order to attract and keep quality staff; and 
• high costs; for some it has become clear that, unless an initiative is 
introduced, the costs of sickness absence could threaten the business 
itself. 
 
Members were in agreement that the London Health Workplace Charter was a 
step in the right direction and would enable the City to share a commitment to 
improvement. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND HEALTH DAY  
Members received an update on the progress of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) consultation, as well as the Health Day. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the JHWS consultation is underway, and 
will continue to progress until April. The City Health Day is currently being 
planned for 14th February 2013, and aims to engage with City workers, 
residents, employers and members. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

11. CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT LOCAL PLAN  
The Board received a presentation on the Draft Local Plan for the City, which 
has been issued for public consultation until 11th March 2013.  The Local Plan 
sets out the strategy for planning the City and will shape all aspects of its built 
environment.  It is based on projections of significant growth, with the working 
population expected to rise to 428,000 by 2026 and housing to increase by a 
minimum of 110 units per year.   
 
The Local Plan includes policies by which applications for planning permission 
will be decided, but its strategy is aligned with other plans and strategies 
operating in the City, including those for health.  Many policies of the Local Plan 
relate to health issues, such as those for the provision of social facilities, 
housing, open space and the quality of the environment, while its growth 
projections have significant implications for service provision.   



 
The concurrent consultations on the Draft Local Plan and the Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy offer an opportunity to ensure that both documents present 
a joined up approach, and officers of Department of Community  & Children’s 
Services and Built Environment will work together to achieve this. 
 
Following the current consultation, the Local Plan will be revised and re-issued 
in the autumn; it will be considered by a planning inspector at a public 
examination before being adopted in 2014, when it will supersede the current 
plans for the City. 
 
RESOLVED 
A report recommending a response to the consultation on the Draft Local Plan 
would be considered by the Board at its next meeting on 4th March. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2012 were agreed as an 
accurate record by the Board. 
 

15. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.47pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


